FOURTH SECTION

CASE OF OMOJUDI v. THE UNITED KINGDOM

(Application no. 1820/08)

JUDGMENT

STRASBOURG

24 November 2009

This judgment will become final in the circumstasiget out in Article 44 § 2 of the Convention. It
may be subject to editorial revision.
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Having deliberated in private on 3 November 2009,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adoptedthat date:
PROCEDURE

1. The case originated in an application (no. 1820against the United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Northern Ireland lodged with the Court underdde 34 of the Convention for the Protection of
Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the Cooreéhby a Nigerian national, Mr Steven

O. Omojudi (“the applicant”), on 9 January 2008.

2. The applicant was represented by Ms N. MoliéefAire Centre, a lawyer practising in London.
The United Kingdom Government (“the Government”yaveepresented by their Agent, Ms H.
Upton of the Foreign and Commonwealth Office.

3. On 25 November 2008 the President of the Chadd@ded to give notice of the application to
the Government of the United Kingdom. It was alsoided to judge on the admissibility and
merits of the application at the same time (Art288 3).

THE FACTS
l. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

4. The applicant, Mr Steven O. Omojudi, is a Niggemational who was born in 1960. He
currently lives in Nigeria.

5. The facts of the case, as submitted by theagy may be summarised as follows.

6. The applicant was born in Nigeria and lived¢hentil 1982. He was educated in Nigeria and for
a period he was employed by a Nigerian aviatiordhiag company. On 9 September 1982, when
he was twenty-two years old, he was granted twothsbteave to enter the United Kingdom as a
student. His leave was subsequently extended fadbary 1986. In 1983 the applicant was joined
by his partner, who was also a national of Nigefitae applicant married his partner in the United
Kingdom in 1987. They had three children, who wasen on 11 February 1986, 28 October 1991
and 16 September 1992. The children were bornarJtiited Kingdom and all are British citizens.
The oldest child has a daughter, who is now twaosyehl.



7. Prior to the expiry of his leave in January@38e applicant applied for a further extensiome T
following day, however, he was caught returningrfrihe Netherlands with a British visitor's
passport obtained by deception. Although he wapragecuted for the offence, the application to
extend his leave was refused.

8. On 12 March 1987 the applicant was informedisfiability for deportation. He was served

with a deportation order on 31 July 1987. He attiexthpo appeal against the order and a second
deportation order was served on 4 December 199 applicant appealed against the second order,
but the appeal was subsequently withdrawn.

9. The applicant was convicted of theft and cam®yito defraud on 7 March 1989. He was
sentenced to four years' imprisonment. Other caiovis the same day resulted in five terms of
twelve months' imprisonment to run concurrently.

10. On 24 October 1995 the applicant claimed a&sydy post, but on 12 January 1998 the
application was refused for non-compliance.

11. On 28 September 2000 the applicant and hies agplied for leave to remain under an
overstayer's regularisation scheme. On 18 Aprib2b@y both were granted Indefinite Leave to
Remain.

12. On 19 November 2006 the applicant was corviofesexual assault. The conviction stemmed
from an incident in which the applicant, in his aajy as a housing officer, touched a woman's
breast without her consent. He was sentencedté@fifmonths' imprisonment, with half to be spent
in custody and half on licence, and he was regidtas a sex offender. The offence was considered
to be particularly serious as the applicant wae fposition of trust at the time it was committedeT
sentencing judge described the offence as “a gmesal intrusion into the private life of a woman
by someone in a position of trust”. He reducedstretence, however, to lessen the impact on the
applicant's family and he did not recommend himdeportation.

13. The Secretary of State for the Home Departmmaate a deportation order on 31 March 2007
on the basis that deportation was necessary fgertheention of disorder and crime and for the
protection of health and morals. The applicant afgzkagainst that decision but the appeal was
dismissed on 25 July 2007. Although the judge aeckthat the applicant had established a family
life in the United Kingdom, and that deportationuMbinterfere with that family life, he concluded
that the measure was proportionate because theapplemained a potential offender who posed a
threat to society. The applicant sought permistaapply for judicial review, which was refused

on 15 August 2007 and again on 28 November 2007.

14. The applicant subsequently was served witlovaidirections set for 23 January 2008. On 18
January 2008 he introduced his case with the Gmdton 24 January 2008 the Court ordered that
the case be notified urgently to the GovernmeneuRlle 40 of the Rules of Court. On the same
day the applicant again sought permission to afgplyudicial review. Permission was refused and
on 25 April 2008 the appeal against this decisias dismissed at an oral hearing. The applicant
was served with new removal directions and he veapeded to Nigeria on 27 April 2008.

15. From 24 January 2008 until 25 April 2008 bibita applicant and his representative requested
the applicant's risk-assessment report from thed&ian Service, initially on a weekly basis and
subsequently at regular intervals. The report, @navas only disclosed on 25 April 2008.

Il. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW



16. Section 5(3)(a) of the Immigration Act 197% @mended by the Immigration and Asylum
Act 1999) provides that a person who is not a #rititizen shall be liable to deportation from the
United Kingdom if the Secretary of State deemsdeisortation to be conducive to the public good.
Sections 82(1) and 84 of the Nationality, Immigsatand Asylum Act 2002 provide for a right of
appeal against this decision on the grounds, iiar that the decision is incompatible with the
Convention.

17. Section 2 of the Human Rights Act 1998 prositleat, in determining any question that
arises in connection with a Convention right, cewand tribunals must take into account any case-
law from this Court so far as, in the opinion o #ourt or tribunal, it is relevant to the procegsi
in which that question has arisen.

18. A person who has been deported may apply te hihe deportation order revoked.
Paragraphs 390 to 392 of the Immigration Rules H& (&s amended) provide that:

“390. An application for revocation of a deportatiorder will be considered in the light of all the
circumstances including the following:

(i) the grounds on which the order was made;

(if) any representations made in support of reviooat

(i) the interests of the community, including thmaintenance of an effective immigration control;
(iv) the interests of the applicant, including amympassionate circumstances.

391. In the case of an applicant who has been tiptwllowing conviction for a criminal offence
continued exclusion

() in the case of a conviction which is capabldéeing spent under the Rehabilitation of Offenders
Act 1974, unless the conviction is spent within tieaning of that Act or, if the conviction is spent
in less than 10 years, 10 years have elapsed thiaageaking of the deportation order; or

(i) in the case of a conviction not capable ofgespent under that Act, at any time, unless réfusa
to revoke the deportation order would be contrarthe Human Rights Convention or the
Convention and Protocol Relating to the StatuseftiBees.

will normally be the proper course. In other case®cation of the order will not normally be
authorised unless the situation has been mateetéyed, either by a change of circumstances
since the order was made, or by fresh informatmming to light which was not before, or the
appellate authorities or the Secretary of State. @dssage of time since the person was deported
may also in itself amount to such a change of arstances as to warrant revocation of the order.

392. Revocation of a deportation order does notlethe person concerned to re-enter the United
Kingdom; it renders him eligible to apply for adsien under the Immigration Rules. Application

for revocation of the order may be made to theyEGtearance Officer or direct to the Home
Office.”

THE LAW
|. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 8 OF THE CONVENTION

19. The applicant submitted that his deportat@oNigeria violated his right to respect for his
family and private life under Article 8 of the Caemtion. Article 8 provides as follows:



“1. Everyone has the right to respect for his gavand family life, his home and his
correspondence.

2. There shall be no interference by a public aitthwith the exercise of this right except such as
is in accordance with the law and is necessarydemaocratic society in the interests of national
security, public safety or the economic well-beaighe country, for the prevention of disorder or
crime, for the protection of health or morals, @rthe protection of the rights and freedoms of
others.”

20. The Government contested that argument.
A. Admissibility

21. The Court notes that this complaint is not ifeatly ill-founded within the meaning of Article
35 § 3 of the Convention. It further notes thas ihot inadmissible on any other grounds. It must
therefore be declared admissible.

B. Merits
1. The parties' submissions

22. The applicant submitted that prior to his dé&gmn he enjoyed family life within the meaning
of Article 8 of the Convention with his spouse, thieee children and with his grandchild. He had
co-habited with his spouse since 1980 and they haea married for twenty-two years. Their three
children were born in the United Kingdom and halveags lived in the family home. Even though
the eldest child was an adult when the applicarst degported, he was not an independent person
who had started his own family life. Rather, he wastudent who still lived in the family home and
who depended financially and emotionally on hisepés. His daughter lived with him and prior to
the applicant's deportation he relied on both sfdarents to help him raise her while he pursugd hi
studies. Following his deportation he relied solatyhis mother.

23. The applicant submitted that his deportatiaarfered with his right to respect for his family

life because his family was split up without anggpect of being reunited in the near future.
Relocation was not an option for the family becahisdeenage children were British nationals who
were being educated in the United Kingdom. His &lden had a child of his own in the United
Kingdom. The applicant's wife could not relocatéfwvthe applicant because she had to stay to take
care of the children and to help raise her graidcihe only communication which the applicant
had had with his family following his deportatiorasvwia telephone and written communication.

24. The applicant accepted that the interferentte s right to respect for his family and private
life was in accordance with the law and in pursifiid legitimate aim. He argued, however, that it
was not necessary in a democratic society. Hedreltethe official risk assessment report prepared
by the Probation Service, which indicated that bsegl a low risk of reoffending.

25. The applicant further relied on the judgmerthe Grand Chamber in Uner v. the Netherlands
[GC], no. 46410/99, ECHR 2006-XIl. With regard hetnhature and seriousness of the offence, he
submitted that the only relevant offence was thewhich the deportation order specifically held as
the basis for the deportation, namely the sexwusdwdscommitted on 1 November 2005. As the
Secretary of State for the Home Department wag apbrised of the applicant's previous offending
and immigration history when he exercised his @igsan to grant him Indefinite Leave to Remain

in 2005, he could not now rely on his earlier offesiin order to justify the decision to deport him.



If considered in isolation, the applicant submittieat the sexual assault was not sufficiently sesrio
to warrant deportation. In particular, he submitteat the sentence imposed for this offence, being
less than two years, would not have resulted iacstbn to deport under the policies in place at th
time. This was reflected in the fact that the seciteg judge did not recommend deportation.

26. The applicant indicated that prior to his degoon he had lived in the United Kingdom for
twenty six consecutive years. He had not returnddigeria during that period, except for a three-
week vacation in the summer of 2005. His residemd¢lee United Kingdom was lawful between
1982 and 1986, and between 2005 and 2008. Betv#8hand 2000 he was attempting to
regularise his stay and between 2000 and 2005 bewaiing for the outcome of his application
under the Regularisation Scheme for Overstayersleilie applicant accepted that he had spent
his formative years in Nigeria, he submitted thattles to his home country were significantly
weakened and by the date of his deportation hevasitly stronger ties to the United Kingdom.

27. Three years passed between the applicartsflasce and his deportation. The applicant
submitted that during that period he served hisesge and complied with the conditions of his
licence. He engaged in offence-focussed work asddmduct was good, both in prison and upon
release. He further indicated that between offetarggthy periods passed without transgression. In
this respect the case could be distinguished flanhdf Joseph Grant v. the United Kingdom, no.
10606/07, 8 January 2009, where the applicant bagigmificant period of residence in the

United Kingdom during which he did not offend.

28. The applicant also contended that his wifeld/experience serious difficulties were she to
follow him to Nigeria. She left Nigeria in 1983 ahdd been living in the United Kingdom ever
since. Apart from her elderly mother she had nailfaar social ties in Nigeria. Relocation would
separate her from her eldest child and from hendygiaild and cause her significant distress. The
teenage children would also face serious diffieglif they were to relocate to Nigeria. They had no
links with Nigeria and could no longer be descrilastheing “of an adaptable age”. Their personal
and professional development would be severely leagapif they were to move to Nigeria and thus
such a move could not be described as being “in lest interests”. Moreover, Nigeria was not a
Member State of the Council of Europe and the §\ionditions there were unlike those in which
the applicant's children had been brought up.

29. The Government accepted that the applicanheife had a genuine, long-standing

marriage and that family life existed between th&irey further accepted that family life existed
between the applicant and his two younger childaéthpugh they pointed out that they would

come of age in October 2009 and September 201@ctgply. They contended, however, that no
family life existed between the applicant and heéest son as there was no evidence of dependency
involving more than the normal emotional ties adh& and adult son.

30. The Government submitted that the applicaefsrtation was a measure taken in accordance
with the law and that any resulting interferencéhvhiis right to respect for his family life under
Article 8(1) of the Convention was proportionatehe interests of the prevention of crime.

31. Inrelation to the nature and seriousnesbBeapplicant's offence, the Government submitted
that it was appropriate to have regard to the apptls background of offending as well as to the
offence which directly gave rise to the decisiomiake a deportation order. The applicant had been
convicted of nine criminal offences during his timehe United Kingdom, including a number of
offences of deception and dishonesty, which dematest a persistent disregard for United
Kingdom law. The most serious offence warrantedrdesice of four years' imprisonment and was



described by the Court of Appeal as a significamtspiracy to defraud London clearing banks of in
excess of GBP 60,000.

32. In any case, the Government submitted thabffiemce committed by the applicant on 1
November 2005 was of itself a serious offence, argmg his registration as a sex offender for ten
years in addition to a fifteen month term of imprisment. Although the probation service
recognised that the applicant's overall risk ofoeviction was low, the Government observed that
he was assessed as presenting a medium risk ofisdrarm to known adults in the community.
They therefore contended that they were entitle@gard a sexual offence involving the abuse of a
position of trust as a serious matter and attacdisiderable weight to that factor.

33. Although the Government recognised that thpdieant had spent over twenty four years in the
United Kingdom at the date of the decision to depon, they submitted that he was an adult when
he arrived and during his stay he served two psraddmprisonment. Moreover, for the majority of
his stay his immigration status was precariouseasdd been refused extensions to his leave as a
student, he was refused asylum and he had beanliect of deportation action. Indeed, the
offence which prompted the decision to make a dapon order was committed only six months
after he was eventually granted Indefinite LeavBRéonain.

34. The Government further submitted that just @re year had elapsed from the commission of
the sexual assault and the decision to make a @joororder. During that period the applicant was
convicted of a further offence (failing to providespecimen for analysis) and was disqualified from
driving for three years.

35. Finally, the Government contended that thdiegot had put forward no evidence to
demonstrate that he and his wife had developedgsocial and/or cultural ties with the United
Kingdom. Although it was accepted that the applicasis employed by a housing association at the
time he committed the sexual assault, there wasthmer evidence to suggest that he or his wife
were ever employed in the United Kingdom. The agapit's wife was a Nigerian citizen who had
spent her formative years in Nigeria. Her moth#lrlsted there and she had clearly maintained
some ties with that country. The Government furttmrtended that while the applicant's two
younger children would face a degree of hardshiglocating to Nigeria, they were intelligent
young people with no particular disabilities or de@nd with the support of their parents they
would be able to adjust to life in Nigeria. Therasano evidence to suggest that it would be
“impossible or exceptionally difficult” for the appant's wife and younger children to relocate with
him (see Onur v. the United Kingdom, no. 27319880, 17 February 2009). Alternatively, should
the applicant's family decide to remain in the EdiKingdom, they could maintain contact with the
applicant by letter or telephone and visit himtotidays in Nigeria.

2.  The Court's assessment
(a) Was there an interference with the applicaigtg to respect for his family and private life?

36. The Government have accepted that the appiadeportation interfered with his family life as
reflected in his relationship with his wife and tyoungest children. The Court endorses this view.
Having regard to the concession made by the Govemhas to the existence of family life, it is
unnecessary to decide whether the close bond wihéchpplicant undoubtedly had with his eldest
son and his granddaughter was itself sufficiergive rise to family life between them.

37. The Court further recalls that, as Articlel$aprotects the right to establish and develop
relationships with other human beings and the datsiorld and can sometimes embrace aspects of



an individual's social identity, it must be accelptieat the totality of social ties between settled
migrants and the community in which they are livaogstitutes part of the concept of “private life”
within the meaning of Article 8. Regardless of éxestence or otherwise of a “family life”, the
expulsion of a settled migrant therefore constgate interference with his or her right to respect
for private life. It will depend on the circumstascof the particular case whether it is appropriate
for the Court to focus on the “family life” rath#ran the “private life” aspect (see Maslov v.
Austria [GC], no. 1638/03, ECHR 2008 § 63).

38. In the instant case, the Court finds thatnieasures complained of interfered with both the
applicant's “private life” and his “family life”. &h interference will be in breach of Article 8thé
Convention unless it can be justified under panglgra of Article 8 as being “in accordance with
the law”, as pursuing one or more of the legitimaitas listed therein, and as being “necessary in a
democratic society” in order to achieve the ainaions concerned.

(b) “In accordance with the law”

39. Itis not in dispute that the impugned mea$acka basis in domestic law, namely section
5(3)(a) of the Immigration Act 1971 (as amendedhg/Immigration and Asylum Act 1999).

(c) Legitimate aim

40. ltis also not in dispute that the interfeeserved a legitimate aim, namely “the preventibn o
disorder and crime”.

(d) “Necessary in a democratic society”

41. The principal issue to be determined is whratineinterference was “necessary in a democratic
society”. The relevant criteria that the Court useassess whether an expulsion measure is
necessary in a democratic society have recently besnmarised as follows

(see Uner v. the Netherlands [GC], no. 46410/9%%858, ECHR 2006-...):

“57. Even if Article 8 of the Convention does mio¢refore contain an absolute right for any
category of alien not to be expelled, the Coud'seelaw amply demonstrates that there are
circumstances where the expulsion of an aliengiw rise to a violation of that provision (see, fo
example, the judgments in Moustaquim v. Belgiumdeidi v. France and Boultif v. Switzerland,
[cited above]; see also Amrollahi v. Denmark, n@8%51/00, 11 July 2002; Yilmaz v. Germany, no.
52853/99, 17 April 2003; and Keles v. Germany, 3203, 27 October 2005). In the case of Boultif
the Court elaborated the relevant criteria whickauld use in order to assess whether an expulsion
measure was necessary in a democratic societyrapdrtionate to the legitimate aim pursued.
These criteria, as reproduced in paragraph 40eo€tiamber judgment in the present case, are the
following:

the nature and seriousness of the offence cdeuhiity the applicant;

the length of the applicant's stay in the copfrom which he or she is to be expelled;

the time elapsed since the offence was committedthe applicant's conduct during that period;
the nationalities of the various persons conegrn

- the applicant's family situation, such as thmgtl of the marriage, and other factors expressing
the effectiveness of a couple's family life;

- whether the spouse knew about the offence airtteewhen he or she entered into a family
relationship;

- whether there are children of the marriage,ifiad, their age; and



- the seriousness of the difficulties which theusge is likely to encounter in the country to which
the applicant is to be expelled.

58. The Court would wish to make explicit two eri which may already be implicit in those
identified in the Boultif judgment:

- the best interests and well-being of the chilgre particular the seriousness of the difficdtie
which any children of the applicant are likely twceunter in the country to which the applicant is
to be expelled; and

- the solidity of social, cultural and family tiesth the host country and with the country of
destination.”

42. The Court observes that the applicant's mogtuseoffences were committed in 1989 and 2005.
During the sixteen years between these offencestblicant largely stayed out of trouble (with

the exception of a number of driving offences, nohehich resulted in a prison sentence). The
present case can therefore be distinguished fratroftthe previously cited case Joseph Grant v.
the United Kingdom in a number of respects. Firat,applicant in Grant was a habitual offender
and there was no prolonged period during which &g eut of prison and did not offend. This is
clearly not the case for the present applicantoSaly, Mr Grant committed all of his offences after
he had been granted Indefinite Leave to RemaiharUnited Kingdom. Moreover, deportation was
considered at a relatively early stage and whieShcretary of State for the Home Department
decided not to deport Mr Grant, it warned him that future he came to the adverse attention of
the authorities, deportation would again be coneilelin the present case the applicant was granted
Indefinite Leave to Remain following his convictitor relatively serious crimes involving
deception and dishonesty. The Court attaches ceradite weight to the fact that the Secretary of
State for the Home Department, who was fully avedideis offending history, granted the applicant
Indefinite Leave to Remain in the United Kingdon2®05. Thirdly, the vast majority of the
offences committed by Mr Grant were related todnigy use. There was therefore a history and
pattern of offending that was unlikely to end uttié underlying problem was addressed. In the
present case, however, the applicant's offences ofea completely different nature and there was
no indication that they were the result of any “eriging problem”. In particular, there is no
evidence of any pattern of sexual offending.

43. Therefore, in the circumstances of the presase, the Court finds that for the purposes of
assessing whether the interference with the applgctamily and private life was necessary in a
democratic society, the only relevant offencestlanse committed after the applicant was granted
Indefinite Leave to Remain.

44. The Court reiterates that sexual assaultdeuintedly a serious offence, particularly where it
also involves a breach of a position of trust. TUoairt observes, however, that the maximum
available sentence for sexual assault was ten'yegygsonment. It is therefore clear that even
taking into account the aggravating factor of aabheof a position of trust, the applicant's offence
was not at the most serious end of the spectrusexafal offences.

45. The Court is mindful of the fact that the apgoht has lived in the United Kingdom since 1982
and his wife has lived there since 1983. Althougtytboth spent the formative years of their lives
in Nigeria, their ties there have significantly weaed and they now have much stronger ties to the
United Kingdom. While their residence in the Unitédgdom was not always lawful, over the
years they made numerous attempts to regularigeptbstion and they were eventually granted
Indefinite Leave to Remain in 2005. Their familiglbegan in the United Kingdom before the
applicant committed his first criminal offence aattda time when the applicant and his wife had



leave to remain. Their children were born in theteéthKingdom and are British citizens.

Moreover, all three children have always livedhe family home and the family continued to live
together as one unit until the applicant's depionab Nigeria. The applicant's oldest son nowdas
daughter of his own and prior to his deportatiamapplicant and his wife were helping him to raise
her while he pursued his studies.

46. The Court attaches considerable weight tethidity of the applicant's family ties in the

United Kingdom and the difficulties that his familsould face were they to return to Nigeria. The
Court accepts that the applicant's wife was alsadat when she left Nigeria and it is therefore
likely that she would be able to re-adjust to thiere if she were to return to live with the apght
She has, however, lived in the United Kingdom Weenty-six years and her ties to the United
Kingdom are strong. Her two youngest children wem in the United Kingdom and have lived
there their whole lives. They are not of an addptabe and would likely encounter significant
difficulties if they were to relocate to Nigeriawould be virtually impossible for the oldest chib
relocate to Nigeria as he has a young daughterwésoborn in the United Kingdom. Consequently,
the applicant's wife has chosen to remain in thigedrKingdom with her children and
granddaughter. The applicant's family can, of ceucentinue to contact him by letter or telephone,
and they may also visit him in Nigeria from timetitme, but the disruption to their family life
should not be underestimated. Although the ImmignaRules do not set a specific period after
which revocation would be appropriate, it would @g@pthat the latest the applicant would be able
to apply to have the deportation order revoked @ ten years after his deportation.

47. Finally, the Court turns to the conduct of dipplicant following the commission of the offence
on 1 November 2005. The applicant committed a dgwiffence during this period, having failed
to provide a specimen for analysis. As a conseqdrewas banned from driving for three years.
The remainder of his conduct is difficult to assas$ie spent most of the period from the
conviction to his deportation in detention. Hisnwnal sentence came to an end on 1 June 2007,
after which he remained in immigration detentiotilure was granted bail on 25 June 2007. He
was detained again on 14 September 2007 and rednaigietention until he was deported on 27
April 2008.

48. Having regard to the circumstances of thegmesase, in particular the strength of the
applicant's family ties to the United Kingdom, leagth of residence, and the difficulty that his
youngest children would face if they were to reteda Nigeria, the Court finds that the applicant's
deportation was not proportionate to the legitinete pursued.

49. There has accordingly been a violation ofdetB of the Convention.
II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 34 OF THE CONVENTON

50. The applicant further submitted that the déhkayhe Probation Service in providing him with
the risk-assessment report interfered with histrigleffectively present his case before the Court.
Article 34 provides as follows:

“The Court may receive applications from any persmm-governmental organisation or group of
individuals claiming to be the victim of a violatidoy one of the High Contracting Parties of the
rights set forth in the Convention or the Protodbkreto. The High Contracting Parties undertake
not to hinder in any way the effective exercis¢hid right.”

51. The Court has examined this complaint butdjnid the light of all the material in its
possession and in so far as the matters complaihade within its competence, that it does not



disclose any appearance of a violation of the sigittd freedoms set out in the Convention or its
Protocols.

52. It follows that this part of the applicatiamanifestly ill-founded and must be rejected in
accordance with Article 35 88 3 and 4 of the Comtioen

V. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION
53. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violatddnthe Convention or the Protocols thereto, and if
the internal law of the High Contracting Party cemzd allows only partial reparation to be made,
the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfecto the injured party.”

A. Damage

54. The applicant claimed EUR 3,000 in respectarf-pecuniary damage for the distress, anxiety
and frustration caused by the deportation procegsdithe execution of the deportation order and
the enforced separation from his wife, children grahdchild from 26 April 2008 onwards. The
applicant further submitted that the Court shoulsuge that the Government exempted him from
the fees associated with applying for his depantatirder to be revoked, his application for entry
clearance to return to the United Kingdom and thed costs of his return from Nigeria to the
United Kingdom. He also sought a resettlement alove of EUR 500.

55. The Government submitted that the sum sougtaspect of a resettlement allowance was
unprecedented before the Court and had not beariifieih in any way. In the circumstances, the
Government invited the Court not to make any avikattis respect.

56. The Court considers that the applicant muge Isaffered distress and anxiety as a result of his
deportation and separation form his family. Makamgassessment on an equitable basis it awards
the applicant EUR 3,000 under the head of non-gacpydamage (see Mokrani v. France, no.
52206/99, 15 July 2003; Maslov v. Austria [GC], £638/03, 23 June 2008; and Emre v.
Switzerland, no. 42034/04, 22 May 2008) plus amytiat may be chargeable.

57. The Court dismissed the applicant's other daim
B. Costs and expenses
58. The applicant claimed GBP 8,782.95 in respelggal costs and expenses.

59. The Government submitted that this sum wasesstee. In particular, the Government
submitted that as legal advice from the Aire Cenias provided on a pro bono basis, no costs or
expenses had actually been incurred in this regiadidthus no award should be made in respect of
that advice. Moreover, the Government submittettti@total of ninety hours claimed by the
applicant's lawyers was excessive by referenclegdeigal and factual context of the application.

60. According to the Court's case-law, an apptiaentitled to the reimbursement of costs and
expenses only in so far as it has been showntikaethave been actually and necessarily incurred
and were reasonable as to quantum. In the preasef egard being had to the information in its
possession and the above criteria, the Court cerssitireasonable to award the sum of EUR 6,000
for the proceedings before this Court.



C. Default interest

61. The Court considers it appropriate that tHfawleinterest should be based on the marginal
lending rate of the European Central Bank, to wisicbuld be added three percentage points.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1. Declares the complaint under Article 8ha# Convention admissible and the remainder of the
application inadmissible;

2. Holds that there has been a violation diche 8 of the Convention;
3. Holds

(a) that the respondent State is to pay the apyligathin three months from the date on which the
judgment becomes final in accordance with Articleg42 of the Convention, EUR 3,000 (three
thousand euros), plus any tax that may be chargeiablespect of non-pecuniary damage and EUR
6,000 (six thousand Euros), plus any tax that neaghargeable to the applicant, in respect of costs
and expenses, to be converted into British Pountteaate applicable at the date of settlement,
plus any tax that may be chargeable;

(b) that from the expiry of the above-mentionecdémonths until settlement simple interest shall
be payable on the above amount at a rate equiaé tmarginal lending rate of the European Central
Bank during the default period plus three percenfagnts;

4. Dismisses the remainder of the applicant'srcfar just satisfaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 24 Naowker 2009, pursuant to Rule 77 88 2 and 3 of
the Rules of Court.

Fata; Araci Lech Garlicki
Deputy Registrar President



